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Executive Summary

A detailed review of Ontario’s provincial funding
framework for elementary and secondary educa-
tion reveals it falls well short of expectations. It
falls short based on provincial educational ob-
jectives, based on Ontario’s needs in the modern
knowledge-intensive economy, and based on the
standards established by other elementary and
secondary education jurisdictions which On-
tario considers to be its peers and competitors.

The gap between needs/expectations and
funding reality is attributable to five broad fea-
tures of Ontario’s system for funding education.

First, the funding formula does not pro-
vide sufficient funding for the basics of the sys-
tem — the payment of teachers and administra-
tors as well as the operation and maintenance
of school facilities.

Second, the formula does not provide adequate
funding for the special support required for all
students to succeed. Special funding linked to
demographic characteristics is inadequate and
distributed based on out-of-date data. Funding
for special education has been artificially con-
strained. English as a second language funding
is inadequate.

These two factors combine to shortchange all
students in Ontario with special needs. Under-
funding of system basics forces school boards
to divert funds generated for special program-
ming to cover basic funding gaps. The result:
inadequate funding for special programming is
further reduced when translated to program-
ming on the ground.

Third, the funding formula inadequately sup-
ports local priorities. To fill this and other gaps in
funding, boards have come to rely on school-gen-
erated funds — a total of $538 million as reported
by school boards for 2007—2008. The total itself
is astonishing, amounting to 3% of total school
board operating costs —an average of $117,500
per school across the province. That is 50% more
than the funding formula’s former local priori-
ties amount of $200 per student. Tellingly, it is
substantially higher than the total of all of the
special funding provided to school boards based
on demographic and language factors. And be-
cause it is distributed based on schools’ abil-
ity to generate additional funds rather than on
educational needs, it has the effect of undoing
the redistributive effect of those special grants.
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TABLE 1 Funding Shortfalls

Funding area Amount
School operations and maintenance  $427 million
Student transportation Unknown
Elementary school libraries $185 million
Learning opportunities grant $272 million
Language grant Unknown
Local priorities funding $900 million
Adult day school $55 million
Allowance for declining enrolment Unknown
Partial total $1,839 million

Comment

Difference between current funding
and boards’ inflation-adjusted actual 1997 costs

Funding is not based on standards for length of trip

Additional funding required to support one librarian
per elementary school

Funding at the 3% of operating cost level
recommended by Harris’ expert panel in 1997

Cut-off of funding after 4 years in Canada is
not supported by any evidence

5% of operating funding as recommended by Crombie
Task Force for Harris government. This is half the level
recommended by every other review.

Difference between funding for secondary students
under 21 and for secondary students 21 and over.

Formula is based on unrealistic assumptions about
fixed vs. variable costs.

Includes measured and itemized shortfalls only

Specifically, for every board that receives less
than the provincial average Learning Opportu-
nities Grant (LOG), school-generated revenue is
sufficient to wipe out the difference between that
board’s LoG funding and the provincial average.
In other words, fundraising serves to “undo” the
intended effect of the LoG.

Fourth, the narrow definition of what con-
stitutes “education” that underpinned the Har-
ris government’s original revision of the fund-
ing formula has not been fundamentally altered
since. The “3-R” focus that cut schools off from
the rest of the health and social services sys-
tem remains. School boards still do not receive
funding to support adult continuing education.
Public access to school facilities has improved,
but is still limited.

These specific shortcomings add up to a sub-
stantial gap between what is actually delivered,
and what the internal logic of the funding for-
mula together with the recommendations of the
studies that led to it would imply.

In summary, identified funding shortfalls are
as shown in Table 1.
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Asa counterpoint, the provincial government
can demonstrate that, on a per-student basis, el-
ementary and secondary education funding is
actually greater than it was in 1997, the year be-
fore the introduction of the Harris government’s
funding formula.

While that is true, it is misleading. It is true
that on a per-student inflation-adjusted basis, total
operating funding is approximately $900 million
higher than it was in 1997. But that doesn’t take
into account the fact that provincially mandated
changes in school operations — additional funding
specifically earmarked for class size reductions,
elementary teacher preparation time, and special
support teachers in secondary schools —account
for $1,800 million of the operating funding pro-
vided in 2009—10. On a basis that is compara-
ble to the level of activity required of boards in
1997, total funding is approximately $900 million
lower on a per-student inflation-adjusted basis.

The claim also misses the bigger picture: On-
tario is falling behind on key education fund-
ing measures. A comparison of elementary and
secondary education funding per student across



FIGURE 1 Operating spending per student 2006-7 school year Ontario and peer US jurisdictionst
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North America shows that Ontario ranks close
to the bottom of the pack.

Among U.S. states and the District of Co-
lumbia (51 jurisdictions), Ontario’s spending per
student would place it 46™.

Among Canadian provinces and territories,
Ontario ranks 9 out of 13 jurisdictions.

Among the 64 jurisdictions providing pub-
lic elementary and secondary education, On-
tario ranks 54,

Compared to Ontario’s peer jurisdictions in
the United States, Ontario’s level of investment
looks particularly bad, as Figure 1 shows.

New York City spends more than twice as
much per student on public elementary and sec-
ondary education as Toronto.

These funding gaps expose a significant prob-
lem with accountability in elementary and sec-
ondary education funding. The funding formu-
la is structured from top to bottom to impose
accountability requirements on school boards.
School boards are accountable for classroom
vs. non-classroom spending, special education
spending, spending on administration, and class
sizes to name just a few requirements. And new

New York Connecticut Massachusetts Michigan

Ohio Illinois Wisconsin

legislation under consideration will enable the
province to expand those requirements signifi-
cantly. What is missing, however, is any system
of accountability on the part of the provincial
government for the adequacy of its funding com-
mitment in light of Ontario’s educational needs
and objectives.

Ontario needs a permanent, independent
third party commission to provide an ongoing
assessment of the appropriate level of funding
and programming Ontario requires to meet its
educational objectives. A special task force or
review every five to 10 years simply isn’t good
enough. The political review of the Ministry of
Education’s budget in the Legislature’s estimates
process is just that — political. And the ongoing
debate between school boards and the province
over funding adequacy is too easily dismissed
as self-serving.

Ontario has lofty goals and pressing needs
for its public elementary and secondary educa-
tion system. We see public education as key to
the integration of new Canadians. We rightly
see broad participation in a universal public
education system as a way to strengthen a so-

NO TIME FOR COMPLACENCY: EDUCATION FUNDING REALITY CHECK

Minnesota Pennsylvania



ciety characterized by substantial and growing
income inequality. We see public education as
key to building citizenship. We see education as
the foundation for the equality of opportunity
that is such a fundamental value in a liberal de-
mocracy. And we recognize that Ontario’s eco-
nomic future depends to a significant extent on
the skills and education of our people.
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But based on the way the funding system is
designed and on a comparison of Ontario’s fi-
nancial commitment to public education with
that of our North American peers, we will not
achieve our goals.



Ontario’s Education Funding

Formula in 2009

The 2009-10 school year marks the 12th anni-
versary of the funding formula for elementary
and secondary education introduced by the Har-
ris government.

A child who entered Grade 1 in the formula’s
first year (1998—99) will be graduating from sec-
ondary school this year.

In the 12 years since the formula was first im-
posed on school boards in Ontario, a great deal
has changed in the formula itself, in the educa-
tional objectives it is meant to serve, and in the
broader economic, social and political environ-
ment in which the school system operates.

The formula has been modified every year
since its introduction; sometimes more than
once in a year. Layer after layer of complexity
has been added on as the shortcomings of its
“one size fits all” approach attracted negative
political attention.

The policy objectives set out by the Harris
government upon the formula’s introduction
were clear: to shift the emphasis in the educa-
tion system back to the “basics” and the focus of
funding to the “classroom”; to equalize funding
across the province; to rein in spending of large
urban school boards; to strengthen the provincial

government’s control over school boards; and to
reduce provincial spending on education by ap-
proximately $750 million. Those objectives have
shifted as the political environment has changed,
and as the dissonance between real world of
education in the 21* century and the idealized
(largely imaginary) “Leave-it-to-Beaver” world
of education in the 1950s Harris tried to recre-
ate became untenable.

The overriding objectives of the provincial
government have changed dramatically over the
years, beginning with the Eves government’s par-
tial implementation of recommendations from
the Rozanski Task Force for increased funding
to offset inflationary pressures and continuing
with the McGuinty government’s emphasis on
reducing class sizes, increasing secondary school
graduation rates and making resources available
to support specialized programs in the arts and
physical education. More important, the relation-
ship between the government and the education
system changed from one of outright hostility
under the Harris Conservatives to a much more
supportive stance under the McGuinty Liberals.

The world outside the Ontario educational
system has also changed dramatically. The demo-
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graphic base for the school system is changing.
In the mid-1990s only a small minority of school
boards in Ontario were experiencing declining
enrolment while overall enrolment continued
to increase. The government is now projecting
that 55 boards representing 72% of total enrol-
ment in Ontario will experience enrolment de-
clines in 2009—10 compared with 2008—09 and
that total enrolment across the province will
drop by nearly 2%.

Ontario’s student population is also changing.
The natural birth rate of Canadians is below the
replacement rate; long-term population growth in
Canada now depends on immigration. This means
that, over time, the proportion of students in our
schools who were not born in Canada, or whose
parents were not born in Canada, will continue
to increase. Furthermore, recent statistics show
that recent immigrants are experiencing greater
difficulty than previous cohorts of immigrants
in integrating into and succeeding in Canadian
economic life. Finally, the statistics show that
the majority of immigrants to Canada come to
Ontario and that a significant majority of them
settle in the Greater Toronto Area.

While these changes in policy objectives and
the educational environment may have been ac-
knowledged in add-ons to the funding formula,
the changes generally fall far short of what is re-
quired to meet provincial educational objectives
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in this changing context and, taken together, beg
the question of whether the fundamental struc-
ture of the formula continues to be appropriate.

If the funding formula were a car, it would look
ramshackle. A 1997 model (the base year for the
funding formula) covered with parts lifted from
later model years, with body panels in varying
states of disrepair painted different colours, and
literally pasted with duct tape from front to back
and from top to bottom. It has some new parts
and some of its systems have been updated, but
underneath, it is still a 1997 model and it runs
like a 1997 model.

Although the design of the funding formula
is complex, with funding levels driven by liter-
ally hundreds of different provincially mandat-
ed and board specific factors, the problems with
the formula fall under five general headings: its
failure to provide sufficient funding to support
the basic nuts and bolts of a modern education
system; its failure to recognize and reflect differ-
ences in needs among students and cost drivers
among school boards; its failure to distinguish
appropriately between fixed costs and costs that
vary with changes in enrolment; its narrow view
of the purpose of education and of the role of
schools and the school system in the communi-
ty; and a view of accountability that is both one
sided and driven by cost accounting.



Funding formula background

In its original design, the provincial funding for-
mula for education introduced for the 1998—99
school year was a recipe for disaster for many
large urban school boards in Ontario.

It did not provide for the actual costs of the
school system: the operations and maintenance
of the buildings and equipment; the payment
of teachers and other staff; the need for non-
classroom administrative and support services.
This was not an accident. Funding for teachers
was deliberately low-balled as an “incentive” for
school boards to constrain the salaries negoti-
ated by boards with their teachers. Operations
and maintenance funding per square foot was set
to give boards an incentive to contract out the
work and avoid their contractual obligations to
unionized employees. Operations funding was
based on enrolment as a deliberate measure to
force boards to close schools that were not of a
standardized ideal size.

It was insensitive to even the most obvious
drivers of differences in costs among school ju-
risdictions such as the age of buildings, climate,
population density and local labour markets.

It did not adequately recognize the need to
provide enhanced services for students with
special needs.

It did not provide for any additional funding
to address purely local needs and requirements.

It provided funding to support only a narrow
and some would say an inaccurately remembered
nostalgic view of what constituted education,
treating the arts, physical education, citizenship
and indeed any academic pursuit other than read-
ing, writing and arithmetic as a “frill” for which
funding should not be provided.

It failed to recognize or support the role that
schools play in their communities.

In implementing its fixation on students as a
driver of funding, it failed to recognize adequate-
ly the fixed costs associated with an education
system, laying the foundation for a crisis in any
school board experiencing declining enrolment.

Finally, although the funding system has
been truly obsessed with accountability mecha-
nisms — for teachers, for schools and for school
boards — there is no system of accountability for
the adequacy of the provincial commitment to
education through the funding formula.
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Over the years since the formula’s introduc-
tion, many changes have been introduced in an
attempt to address its shortcomings.

The Harris government was blamed for school
closures, not just in the Tory deserts of Toronto,
Ottawa, Hamilton and Windsor but in its politi-
cal heartland. The government was forced to re-
spond, introducing customized funding based
on school-by-school configurations and allowed
for full funding of any school that reached 80%
occupancy. Funding per square foot, however,
was not changed, and school boards responded
by deferring maintenance and allowing facili-
ties to deteriorate.

More recently, the McGuinty government
adopted a key recommendation of the Rozanski
Task Force and provided substantial funding for
school renewal to deal with the consequences
of the maintenance backlog. One of the side ef-
fects of this funding was to provide temporary
relief on the operations and maintenance front
by allowing routine maintenance projects to be
funded as renewal projects. That avenue for flex-
ibility is soon to end as renewal funding dries up
and projects wind down.

Salary and benefit benchmarks for teachers
were initially established approximately 10% be-
low the amounts that teachers were actually be-
ing paid at the time the formula was introduced.
Inflation-lagging funding in the first few years of
the formula pushed that shortfall to 15% by the
time the Rozanski Task Force tackled the issue
and recommended increased funding.

In 2004-35, the McGuinty government fi-
nally updated teacher salary benchmarks to re-
flect actual salaries, but chose to fund the cost
of raising those benchmarks by reducing already
inadequate funding in other areas.

New grants have been created to address some
of the specific cost differences among boards,
but core funding is still based on the assumption
that every school system in Ontario is identical.

Funding for students with special needs was
increased in the later years of the Harris era, but
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has since been reduced as an offset against other
changes. Just as important, the inadequacy of
funding for the basics of the system has led all
boards, including the Toronto District School
Board, to allocate funding generated under spe-
cial needs grants to filling the holes in the fund-
ing of the basic system.

Literally every report that has been prepared
on education funding in Ontario in the past 35
years has recommended extra funding of 5% to
10% to cover local needs not otherwise recog-
nized in the central formula. The original for-
mulation provided nothing for local needs. The
Harris government belatedly added and then in-
creased a local priorities amount. The Rozanski
Task Force recommended that it be converted
to a fixed percentage that would automatically
grow along with total funding.

The McGuinty government eliminated it,
using the money saved to cover part of the cost
of updating teacher salary benchmarks. And in
what can only be characterized as an Orwellian
twist, it cited the fact that boards couldn’t ac-
tually use the local priorities funding for local
priorities because their teachers were not fully
funded as its justification for the elimination of
local priorities funding.

The same justification was offered for the
McGuinty government’s decision to reduce its
supplementary funding for students at risk deliv-
ered through the Learning Opportunities Grant.
Rather than address the fact that underfund-
ing of teacher salaries had forced a downsizing
of board programs supporting students at risk,
the government carved that forced downsizing
out of the grant itself. As a result, the formula
now provides far less funding for students at risk
than was originally recommended by the Har-
ris government’s expert panel on the Learning
Opportunities Grant in 1997.

Funding has been introduced to support some
educational programs originally de-funded by
the Harris government, but the amount falls
far short of what is required to support a well-



rounded education for citizenship and partici-
pation in society. Most notably, given the uni-
versally acknowledged importance of continuing
education, the formula has never recognized the
role that some school boards have traditionally
played in adult education.

A limited amount of funding has been pro-
vided for community use of schools, but again,
not nearly enough.

The formula was amended to provide for a
‘school foundation grant’ which made funding
school-based administrative services less de-
pendent on enrolment numbers, but it failed to
extend the same logic to the funding of other re-
quirements that do not vary continuously with
enrolment. Special funding to offset the effect of
declining enrolment is helpful, but inadequate in
the face of fixed costs that are funded as if they
vary with enrolment and the cumulative effects
of enrolment decline.

The provincial government has chosen to fo-
cus its funding improvements on new priorities,
most notably class size reductions in elemen-
tary schools, leaving basic funding problems
unaddressed.

And this year, in particular, the provincial
government has chosen to offset some of the in-
creased costs arising from its provincial labour
relations framework with a ‘death of a thousand
cuts’ approach to the funding of programs like
textbooks and classroom computers, with fur-
ther cuts promised for 2010-11.

Finally, the one recurrent theme behind formu-
la funding has been financial accountability. In its
original conception, accountability mechanisms
were imposed as a way of making transparently
political points for the Harris government. An
arbitrary distinction was drawn between “class-
room” and “non-classroom” funding and spend-
ing with regulations requiring that “classroom”
funding be spent on “classroom” activities. The
government defended itself against criticism of its
approach to funding special education services by
requiring boards to demonstrate that they spend

all of their special education funding on special
education services. The government underlined
its point about “wasteful” school board admin-
istration by limiting spending on “administra-
tion” to its grants labeled as for “administration”.

Since then, the accountability requirements
have expanded, as special grants have been in-
troduced to support specific changes — for exam-
ple, the additional funding to support increases
in teacher preparation time and the additional
funding to support reductions in class sizes in
the primary years.

The accountability that has been expected
of boards is, however, almost entirely financial.
There is no accountability for programming be-
yond the requirements for class sizes. When it is
convenient, the government takes the position
that the special grants simply generate pools
of money which boards are free to use for any
purpose they choose. When it is convenient, the
government treats individual grants as if they
are earmarked for their ostensive purpose and
shifts blame for programming inadequacy back
onto school boards.

This almost exclusive focus on financial ac-
countability by school boards has been high-
lighted for change in the McGuinty government’s
proposed changes in the Education Act in Bill
177, introduced into the Ontario Legislature on
7 May 2009. The government has included in the
Education Act amendment provisions for board
reporting on student achievement as measured
by the Education Quality Assessment Office
(EQAO0). Missing entirely from the accountabil-
ity framework is any accountability on the part
of the provincial government for the adequacy
and allocation of formula funding in light of the
provincial government’s stated educational ob-
jectives. In the education system, everyone is ac-
countable except for the agency that is in control
of the system — the Ministry of Education. The
increased accountability of boards for student
achievement contemplated by the 2009 Educa-
tion Act amendments will serve as an addition-
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al screen between the provincial governments
and the consequences of its funding decisions.

It is hard to escape the conclusion that the
accountability mechanisms are designed to sup-
port the provincial government’s political objec-
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tives, assuring that the government gets politi-
cal credit for its political priorities while shifting
political blame back to school boards and school
board officials for everyone else.



Formula funding in Ontario —
what the numbers say’

When it was introduced, the explicit goal of the
funding formula was to equalize funding among
school boards while at the same time reducing
total education funding by approximately $750
million. In other words, the funding goal behind
the formula was to level down.

The formula as it was originally conceived de-
livered funds to school boards under two broad
headings: factor-driven formula payments and
transitional arrangements intended to spread
out the impact of the funding cuts imposed on
boards that would otherwise have been immedi-
ately negatively affected by the move to the new
formula. Those transitional arrangements were
funded in part by holding back funding increases
that would otherwise have flowed to historically
underfunded boards.

Funding per student — adjusted for infla-
tion — has followed three distinct paths over
the history of the funding formula, as illustrat-
ed in Figure 2.

Up to school year 2001—2, inflation-adjusted
funding per student declined in each school year,
year over year. By 2001—2, total funding on an
inflation-adjusted basis had declined by more
than $1.9 billion, significantly overachieving (to

use a term popular with the Ministry of Finance
in the Harris-Eves era) the original target of a
reduction of $750 million.

Between 2001—2 and 20045, in the last years
of the Harris-Eves era and the beginning of the
McGuinty government, inflation-adjusted fund-
ing per student increased again as the two gov-
ernments proceeded with partial implementation
of the Rozanski Task Force recommendations.
By 20045, the gap compared with inflation-
adjusted 1997 funding had been reduced to less
than $1.1 billion.

In 2004-5, however, funding formula re-
newal collided with the implementation of the
McGuinty government’s 2003 election promis-
es and the program enhancements to which the
government committed itself in its 2004 labour
framework. While both the election commit-
ments and the labour framework contained a
large number of individual items, the major el-
ements from a cost perspective were increased
funding for an agreement mandated increase in
elementary teacher preparation time, increased
funding for an agreement mandated increase in
secondary teacher preparation time and the hir-
ing of “student success” teachers; and the cam-
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TABLE 2 Summary of newly mandated program costs

2009-10 Funding

Elementary Preparation Time 616,148,596
Grade 4-8 class size reduction 9,691,301
Secondary Preparation Time 786,030,036
Primary class size reduction 419,708,455

Total mandated funding 1,831,578,388

TABLE 3 Funding impact 1997 inflation
adjusted to 2009-10

Type of board Impact ($ million 2009-10 dollars)
French Language 171
English Language -1,159
Northern 157
Southern -1,145
GTA -1,062
Not GTA 74
Major urban areas -1,283
Other than major urban 295
Public -1,267
Catholic 279
Losers -1,432
Gainers 443
Toronto -572
Peel/York/Durham -435
Rest of province 18
Total -988

paign commitment to reduce class sizes in the
primary grades.

Table 2 shows funding in 2009-10 for these
three key activities.

If one includes the extra funding tied to man-
dated increased activity levels —i.e. activity lev-
els beyond those that would otherwise have been
undertaken by school boards — overall average
funding per student in 2009-10 dollars has ac-
tually increased by roughly $400 per student (to
approximately $9,800 per student from approxi-
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mately the $9,400 inflation-adjusted 1997 level
of funding per student).

The problem is that the additional funding
provided under these initiatives is mandated for
specific new purposes. It is not available to ad-
dress the underlying funding shortfalls that had
persisted until 2004—5. The $1.1 billion inflation-
adjusted loss in 2004—5 has not been addressed.
That fact helps to explain why school boards
continue to grapple with substantial financial
problems despite increased overall funding. The
other major contributing factor is that the for-
mula does not adequately address the financial
difficulties faced by school boards coping with
declining enrolment.

Overall, excluding the extra funding for
mandated additional programming and com-
mitments, total operating funding in 2009-10
is $980 million lower than the inflation-adjusted
equivalent 1997 funding.

As has always been the case under the for-
mula, the distribution of this impact varies sig-
nificantly among school boards. These changes
are summarized in Table 3 and Figure 3.

The table and chart demonstrate clearly the
pattern of impacts of the funding formula on
education in Ontario, 12 years after its introduc-
tion. In essence, roughly half a billion dollars has
been withdrawn from the two City of Toronto
English language school boards and roughly
another half a billion dollars from the six Eng-
lish language boards that serve the immediate
outer suburbs of Toronto — Peel, York and Dur-
ham. Outside the immediate Toronto area, the
change amounts to a zero-net-gain redistribu-
tion of funding, on an inflation-adjusted basis.

In the redistribution outside the immediate
Toronto area, gains were experienced by French
language ($171 million), northern ($157 million)
and Catholic ($279 million) offset by losses in
English language ($152 million), northern ($138
million) and public ($282 million) boards, re-
spectively.



FIGURE 2 Operating funding per student, as reported and inflation-adjusted
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FIGURE 3 Funding changes by type of board
2009-10 without mandated new program funding compared with inflation-adjusted 1997 funding
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In total, 21 of the 72 boards have experienced
a decline in inflation-adjusted per student fund-
ing compared with their 1997 funding. These
boards account for just over 2/3 of Ontario’s stu-
dent population.

While aggregate funding data are helpful in
identifying a funding gap on an inflation-adjust-
ed basis, they do not point towards a solution. It
would not be appropriate simply to replace each
board’s funding losses. The implicit assumption
behind such a move — that each board’s inflation
adjusted1997 per student funding is appropriate
to the needs of its students in 2009—10 — is sim-
ply not sustainable. No reasonable person would
defend a pre-1998 funding system that tied lo-
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cal education quality in a provincially mandated
system to a local property tax base. It is also not
clear that a 1997 per student amount is appropri-
ate at 2009—10 enrolment levels on a board-by-
board basis. Similarly, the implicit assumption
that 1997 funding, in aggregate, was adequate giv-
en Ontario’s educational objectives, is untested.

The aggregate data both explain the apparent
paradox of school boards in financial difficulty
at a time when overall funding has increased
and underline the importance of the formula
review the government promised for 2010 — the
first full-scale review since the formula’s intro-
duction in 1998.



Issues in the funding formula

Funding system basics

Because the funding formula was intended to
drive dramatic cost-cutting change in Ontario’s
elementary and secondary education system,
funding benchmarks in key areas that make
up the basics of the system were deliberately
set below boards’ actual costs. Teachers’ sal-
ary benchmarks were set below actual costs in
the expectation that boards would “get tough”
with teachers at the bargaining table and drive
costs down. School operating costs were set be-
low most boards’ actual costs in an attempt to
force higher cost boards — particularly large
urban and northern boards —to contract out
cleaning and maintenance services that had
been performed by their own employees. Pupil
transportation funding was originally intended
to force boards to consolidate bus routes to save
money. The Harris government backed off in the
face of opposition from rural boards and trans-
portation funding was essentially left untouched
until changes introduced by the McGuinty gov-
ernment for 2009-10 and 2010-11, which seek to
force boards to consolidate bus services. Cuts to
administrative funding were driven by the Harris

government’s obsession with “profligate” spend-
ing by big urban school boards on activities and
services that did not fit with the narrow, class-
room-focused perspective on the system that
motivated the Harris reformers.

Since the formula’s introduction, the teacher
salary benchmark issue has largely been resolved
by stripping away other features of the formula.

That cannot be said for other basic funding
elements.

The most significant of the problems with
basic elements concerns the funding of school
operations and maintenance. The original ver-
sion of the formula was fraught with problems.
It provided funding based on a standardized
amount per square foot of school space, with the
school space eligible for funding tied to student
head counts. Elementary students generated 110
sf. of funded space; secondary students 125 sf;
and adult students 110 sf. In other words, fund-
ing was not based on the actual buildings oper-
ated by a board, but on an arbitrary allocation
tied to enrolment. And by definition, there was
no recognition given to the need to maintain
school space for uses other than conventional
classroom instruction.
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Despite having been warned in a strongly
worded minority report from one of the govern-
ment’s hand-picked funding formula working
groups that an insistence on uniformity was in-
appropriate given the diversity of school facilities
across the province, the government persisted
with student-driven numbers derived from bare
bones school buildings constructed in the 1990s.

But the floor area that would qualify for fund-
ing was not the only problem with the formula.
The funding allocation per square foot was based
not on the actual operating costs of individual
boards but on the operating costs of the median
of the 122 boards that existed prior to reorgani-
zation. The figure of $5.22 per square foot was
derived as follows. First, the 122 boards were
ranked in order of their per-square-foot oper-
ating cost in 1997 — regardless of their size, lo-
cation or other unique characteristics. Then the
operating costs of the two boards in the middle
of the list — the boards ranked 61* and 62™ in
the province — were averaged. So the operating
funding per square foot for 122 boards (subse-
quently reduced through amalgamations to 72)
was determined by averaging the 1997 operat-
ing costs of the Brant County Roman Catholic
Separate School Board and the Kent County
Roman Catholic Separate School Board — two
boards that, at the time, operated 0.59% of the
classroom floor space in the province.

And if that wasn’'t bad enough, the base year
chosen — 1997 — was at the beginning of the re-
covery from a significant economic downturn,
during which most boards had resorted to de-
ferred maintenance to an unsustainable extent
in order to conserve cash for other aspects of
operations. So the operating cost figures on
which this highly questionable methodology was
based understated the ongoing costs of operat-
ing school facilities and maintaining them in a
state of good repair.

The result was chaotic. School buildings with
wider hallways or larger classrooms than the
reference buildings did not generate funding
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for the full floor area of the building. Special-
ized classrooms were either underfunded or not
funded at all. Older buildings with high ceilings
and without adequate insulation generated the
same funding as brand new buildings built to
current standards.

School boards across the province announced
the closure of facilities that could not be kept
100% occupied so as to generate full funding
for operations.

School boards in northern Ontario received
the same funding allocation per square foot as
boards in the south, despite their much greater
heating costs.

Finally, the formula took no account of the
local labour market conditions faced by individ-
ual school boards. There was no recognition of
the fact that larger urban boards, for example,
incurred much higher labour costs than those
incurred by smaller, rural boards.

The Harris government had expected an out-
cry about school closures in places like Toronto
and Ottawa, and was ready for it. The govern-
ment was not prepared for the emergence of
school closures as a political issue throughout
the province.

The government responded to the funding for
school space issue in two ways. It adjusted the
area eligible for funding on a building-by-building
basis to take into account unique building fea-
tures like large entranceways or wide hallways or
large classrooms (for example, elementary class-
rooms with cloakrooms at the back and/or pri-
vate space for the teacher). As a result, the area
eligible for funding for each board is adjusted
by a factor calculated from individual building
data by the Ministry. It also backed away from
its implicit expectation that every school build-
ing would be 100% occupied all of the time. In-
stead, it established a capacity utilization cor-
ridor under which a school would generate full
funding if it was operated using at least 80% of
its rated capacity.



None of these adjustments, however, took ac-
count of the need to support other education-
al and non-educational uses of school facilities
for in-school parenting programs, for child care
centres, or for after-school community use of
the facilities.

Lack of funding for community use of schools
put significant pressure on both in-school pro-
grams like child care and community-based
non-profit organizations as the new funding
arrangements effectively priced them out of the
system. After concerted efforts by a broad range
of community organizations, a separate grant for
community use of facilities was created to en-
able the government to be seen to be address-
ing the problem.

Regional cost differences were addressed on
a politically selective basis. Special grants were
targeted to rural and remote boards to address
their operating cost issues, but no account has
ever been taken in the funding formula for more
generally applicable differences in operating
cost drivers.

Not unexpectedly, boards that were in a po-
sition to do so responded to funding inadequacy
by deferring maintenance of board facilities — es-
sentially allowing schools to deteriorate as a
cost-saving measure. When the negative con-
sequences of maintenance deferral became too
obvious to ignore, the Rozanski Task Force rec-
ommended the establishment of a special fund
to tackle the problems created by deferred main-
tenance. That recommendation was accepted by
the Eves government and implemented by the
McGuinty government.

Having acknowledged the consequences of
maintenance deferral, however, the government
left unchanged the underfunding of school op-
erations that led to the problem in the first place.
The massive school renewal program now near-
ing an end did buy the government some time, as
school boards were able to cover normal mainte-
nance expenditures under the budgets of school
renewal projects. But as the renewal projects are

completed, inadequate funding for school oper-
ations will recreate exactly the same pressures
that led to the need for the renewal projects in
the first place.

The fundamental problem with the govern-
ment’s approach to school operations and main-
tenance funding is that there are no maintenance
and operations standards which boards are ex-
pected to meet and for which, by extension, the
provincial government would be expected to
provide adequate funding.

The rational approach would be to estab-
lish an expected building maintenance stand-
ard, provide sufficient funding to achieve that
standard, and oversee boards’ efforts to achieve
that standard.

Even if one were to take inflation-adjusted
1997 operating costs as the standard — with all
of the caveats about the maintenance standards
actually delivered in 1997 —at the current rate,
school operations are massively underfunded in
the 2009-10 funding formula.

A comparison of inflation-adjusted actual
operations and maintenance costs with 2009—
10 formula funding for school operations and
maintenance shows a funding shortfall of $427
million. To match inflation adjusted1997 costs,
funding would have to be increased by 22.7%.

Another major issue concerns pupil trans-
portation. When the funding formula was first
introduced, the government undertook to estab-
lish a formula basis for transportation funding
and froze existing funding on a temporary basis.
That was in 1998—9. For the 2009-10 school year,
the government is finally beginning to move to-
wards a different system, introducing incentives
for boards serving the same geographic area to
combine bus services as a cost-saving measure.

The fundamental problem, however, is that
pupil transportation is being funded without
reference to any standards for pupil transporta-
tion. Accordingly, we have carefully worked out
standards for primary class sizes, for example,
but no standards governing the amount of time
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those same primary students should be expected
to spend on a bus each day, or limiting how far in
advance of the start of the school day a student
can be expected to board a bus. While school
boards have the authority to establish such stand-
ards — and many have chosen to do so — there is
no assurance that the funding provided for pu-
pil transportation will be sufficient to support
any such standard. The provincial government
could mandate transportation standards, as it
does for class sizes. Alternatively, it could pro-
vide transportation funding sufficient to meet
such a standard, with boards free to vary their
actual practices.

Funding for basic services in the school sys-
tem is also frustrated by the structure of the
Foundation Grant which, as the name suggests,
is the source of funding for the core of what the
formula recognizes as “education”.

The Foundation Grant is expressed as a number
of dollars per student, determined by adding
together per student funding amounts for vari-
ous sub-components. Because these component
amounts are built on a per-student basis, they
establish implicit class and school sizes required
to generate full funding for that component.

For example, the 2009—10 Elementary Foun-
dation Grant provides for 1.31 teacher-librarians
for each 1,000 students. That implies an elemen-
tary school would have to have 763 students to
generate enough funding for a librarian. That
compares with the 2008—9 average elementary
school size of 306. Obviously, the funding formula
is not designed to ensure that every elementary
school has a fully functioning library.

Elementary guidance services are funded
at 0.2 guidance counselors per 1,000 students.
Based on the average school size in 2008—9, that
amounts to one guidance counselor for every 16
schools. The funding driver for elementary school
education assistants is the same. That means the
formula supports the hiring of one education as-
sistant for every 5,000 students, or one for every
16 elementary schools, on average.
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In secondary schools, under the formula,
it takes 910 students to generate funding for
one librarian. The average size of a secondary
school, in 2008—9, was 763 students. So even at
the secondary level, the formula doesn’t gener-
ate enough to pay a full-time school librarian for
the average school.

The gap between the basis for funding un-
der the Foundation Grant and the real world of
schools on the ground is glaring.

The fundamental problem with funding
strictly tied to enrolment is that students are
not free-floating. They are organized into class-
rooms. And classrooms themselves are not free-
floating. They exist in schools. Rather than pro-
vide funding on an arbitrary “top-down” basis,
foundation funding should be based on an as-
sessment of what should be expected in a prop-
erly functioning school. Funding would then be
driven by the cost of providing that standard of
service in real world school facilities.

For example, if we consider it important to
ensure that every elementary school have a fully
functioning library, there is enough information
available to the government about the schools
across the system to fund on the basis that every
school should have a teacher-librarian.

The formula currently provides funding for
1,590 elementary school librarians across Ontario
to serve the 4,018 schools in the system, based on
total funding of approximately $122 million. To
provide for one librarian per elementary school
would require $307 million. So to illustrate the
potential impact of a bottom-up approach to
funding, a one-librarian-per-elementary-school
policy would cost an additional $185 million.

Funding for differences

The core and primary focus of the funding for-
mula was to deliver equality in funding for stu-
dents across the province. The idea was that
every student in the province was entitled to
a basic level of service, and that equal funding



per student was the best way to deliver on that
commitment. As is evident from the discussion
above, even the guarantee of equal access to a
basic level of service cannot be accomplished in
a province as diverse as Ontario through equal-
ity in funding per student. A failure to recognize
differences in costs arising from geographic loca-
tion as well as structural and institutional factors
meant that equal funding delivered manifestly
unequal access to service.

Despite its focus on equality, however, the
funding formula as originally conceived recog-
nized the need to fund differences in student
populations through three special grants: special
education, learning opportunities, and language.
During the middle years of the funding formula’s
history, a “local priorities amount” was added to
the head count based foundation grants. Topic-
specific expert panels recommended the first
three. The fourth was a belated recognition of
the need highlighted in literally every previous
review of the formula for a funding allocation
that would permit boards to create programs
to meet local needs.

Special education

In its August 1997 report, the Expert Panel on
Special Education Funding noted that under the
funding formula in place at that time, special
education funding across the province totaled
$858.8 million in 1997 — $706.4 million through
a special education component spending recog-
nized under the General Legislative Grant and
a further $152.4 million through special pur-
pose grants.?

The panel also noted that boards were actu-
ally spending substantially more than the recog-
nized amounts on special education programs.
As the panel noted:

“A small, but representative sample of
boards submitted their special education
budgets and their special education grants.

In each case, the boards’ expenditures

exceeded their grants by 23% to 85%. ...
Since even the smallest gap in our sample
was a significant 23%, we expect to find that
board spending exceeds revenue in the area

of special education.”

Assuming spending in excess of grants at the
bottom of the range found by the panel implies
total spending on special education across the
province in 1997 of $1,056 million. Adjusted for
inflation to 1998—9, the first year of the new for-
mula, that spending base would have been ap-
proximately $1.1 billion.

The actual 1998—99 funding level was $1.17
billion, suggesting that the government based
its funding on the low end of the range of ex-
penditures vs. grants identified by its expert
panel. The lack of realism of that initial fund-
ing assumption was immediately apparent when
school boards’ applications for Intensive Support
Amount (1sA) grants ran far ahead of the gov-
ernment’s forecast. It had originally intended to
cap total 1sA grants at the initial amount and
adjust the amounts based on applications. When
that turned out not to be politically viable, the
government relented and began funding actual
identified 1sA eligible students.

Increased demand for services continued to
push special education funding up, with the re-
sult that in 2009-10, funding reached $2.2 billion,
well in excess of the inflation-adjusted 1998—9
allocation of 1.7 billion.*

The government’s response to increased needs
for special education funding is exceptional, in
part because demands for increased access are
difficult to resist politically and in part because
it is the only type of special programming for
which students have a legal entitlement. The
political significance of special education pro-
gramming was clearly highlighted in the original
design of the formula, in which boards were re-
quired to demonstrate that they had spent their
special education funding on special education
programming. Legal entitlements to appropriate

NO TIME FOR COMPLACENCY: EDUCATION FUNDING REALITY CHECK

21



special education services under the Education
Act make it difficult for boards to avoid making
the required additional expenditures to meet
demonstrated individual needs.

Learning opportunities
The learning opportunities grant was established
to provide additional funding “for students whose
education is at risk because of their social and
economic circumstances”.* In conjunction with
the development of the new funding formula, the
Harris government appointed an Expert Panel
to advise it on the construction of a Learning
Opportunities Grant (LOG).

The key recommendations of the panel were:

« The allocation of the grant should be
based on the numbers of at risk students
in a board’s student population, using
demographic factors as a proxy measure of
the number of students at risk;

+ Demographic measures used to proxy
students at risk should include poverty,
parental education, refugee status and
aboriginal status, and should be kept up to
date as new data become available;

» The Ministry should conduct a detailed
analysis of the additional programming
costs associated with equalizing
opportunity for students at risk both
within a student population and among
students at risk in different parts of the
province;

« The panel estimated that boards’ 1997
expenditures on students at risk at
approximately $400 million and suggested
that as a floor for the initial Learning
Opportunities Grant allocation;

+ School boards should be required to
report annually on the distribution of LOoG
funding among schools, the programs
funded by the grant and the results
achieved.
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None of these recommendations was fol-
lowed. The initial funding level was $185 mil-
lion —1.5% of total operating funding and less
than half the $400 million (3.3%) suggested by
the panel as a base. Although the initial amount
was allocated based on demographic factors, sev-
eral subsequent increases were based on student
head counts, regardless of demographic factors.
And while subsequent add-ons to the grant used
more recent data than the 1991 Census on which
the initial grant allocation was based, the 1991
Census continues to be used for the allocation
of the initial amount.

No analysis was ever conducted of the need
for students-at-risk programming across the
province and, as noted above, the initial level of
funding allocated was less than half the panel’s
estimate that boards were already spending on
at-risk programs in 1997.

No accountability mechanism was ever cre-
ated for the LoG. Indeed, the government chose
not to require boards to spend the funding al-
located on students at risk, essentially treating
the LOoG as one of a number of funding-gener-
ating “engines” in the formula, with no strings
attached to its actual end use.

The only interest that the provincial govern-
ment appears ever to have taken in boards’ utili-
zation of the LOG was in 2005—6, when teacher
salary benchmarks were updated. In what can
only be described as a perverse logic, the gov-
ernment asserted that boards were using a sub-
stantial portion of their LoG funding to offset
the inadequacy of the teacher salary benchmarks
and, based on that assertion, reduced its fund-
ing. There was never any suggestion that boards
spending less on programming for students at
risk than the amount allocated was an issue wor-
thy of consideration.

For the 2009—10 school year, the demographic
components of the LoG totaled approximately
$338 million, 1.8% of operating expenditures.
Funding at the 3.3% level implied by the panel’s
suggestion for a starting point for the Lo would



be $610 million. The majority of this funding is
allocated based on 1991 Census data, with the rest
based on 2001 data. None of the allocations have
been updated to reflect results of the 2006 Cen-
sus that have been available for nearly two years.

The government’s failure either to provide
appropriate funding for students at risk or to re-
quire accountability for the expenditure of that
funding clearly short-changes the tens of thou-
sands of Ontario students who would benefit
from additional programming support.

It is also a major factor underlying the financial
pressures faced by Ontario’s large urban school
boards, most notably the two Toronto boards,
the boards immediately surrounding Toronto,
and larger urban boards. The two Toronto boards
together account for 17% of Ontario’s elementary
and secondary school population. They qualify
for 49% of the demographic portion of the LoG.
Substantial underfunding of the Lo G relative to
estimated need has a particularly heavy impact
on students in Ontario’s largest city and in the
suburbs immediately around it.

And these numbers are based on Census
data that are as much as 15 years out-of-date.
Even a cursory look at the Census data for 2006
would suggest the demographic factors that af-
fect students at risk are even more heavily con-
centrated in the Toronto area than they were in
1991 and 2001.

The numbers indicate total funding for the
LOG is nearly $275 million below the starting
point (as a share of operating funding) suggested
by the LoG expert panel report for 1997.

The funding is allocated based on factors,
some of which are from another era in Ontario’s
social and economic history.

More important, despite clear recommenda-
tions for further analysis of programming needs
for students at risk in the original LoG expert
panel report and in the 2003 report of the Ro-
zanski Task Force®, the government has no better
idea of what investment in students at risk would
be required to achieve Ontario’s educational ob-

jectives in 2009 than it did in 1997 when it set the
initial funding level at less than half its expert
panel’s estimate of boards’ actual expenditures.

Along with the English as a Second Language
and French as a Second Language components
of the Language Grant, the Learning Opportu-
nities Grant is the core feature of the funding
formula that gives expression to the province’s
recognition of the special programming needs of
students at risk and its commitment to its stated
educational objectives.

In its current state, it is not adequate, it is not
appropriately distributed, and it is not even ac-
companied by any requirement that the funds
be used for their stated purpose.

The Language Grant—ESL and PDF

In looking at how the funding formula address-
es issues like the need for additional support for
children whose first language is neither English
nor French, it is hard to avoid the impression
that these features of the formula are designed
to appear to be addressing the issues without
actually addressing them seriously.

The english as a second language (EsL) and
perfectionnement du francais (PDF) grants are
identified in the grants system as supporting ad-
ditional services for students whose first language
is not English or French, respectively. Most of the
funding generated by the grants is based on a head
count of the number of students in schools who
entered Canada within the past four years. The
formula generates additional funding of $3,682
for a student who had been in Canada less than
one year as of September 1 of the school year,
85% of that amount for students who have been
in Canada between one and two years; 50% of
that amount for students in Canada between two
and three years; and 25% of that amount for stu-
dents in Canada between three and four years.

In addition, a total of $29 million is allocat-
ed among boards based on 1996 Census data on
the number of children living in households in
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which the language spoken most often at home
is neither English or French.

The ESL/PDF grants raise several issues. First,
only the first four years of a student’s time in Can-
ada generates additional funding. That means,
for example, that a child who came to Canada
as a baby would not qualify for additional assist-
ance, even if the language spoken at home was
not English and the child had no opportunity
to learn English prior to attending school. Chil-
dren born in Canada do not generate additional
funding, regardless of circumstances at home.

This issue was highlighted in the 2007 re-
view of EsL programming conducted by On-
tario’s Auditor General. In his report, the Au-
ditor found as follows:

A key issue for this type of program is
identifying the point at which students

no longer require services. The schools

we visited generally reduced supports for
elementary students after they reached
Stage Three, defined...as the use of English
“independently in most contexts.” For stu-
dents who started school at Stage One (the
use of English “for survival purposes”),
service was typically provided for two

or three years. However, a 2002 study of
the long-term academic achievement of
ESL students in the United States stated
that “students with no proficiency in
English must NOT be placed in short-term
programs of only one to three years... [T]he
minimum length of time it takes to reach
grade-level performance in [the] second

language is four years.”

The study’s conclusion was consistent with
the views expressed by some educators

we interviewed that decisions to reduce

or eliminate support after students reach
Stage Three were often based on resource
limitations rather than sound pedagogy.

Although teachers told us that services
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would be resumed in cases of very poor
academic performance, this practice

does not address the needs of students
performing below their potential due to
marginal English skills, who would benefit

from continued service.

Other jurisdictions have recognized

the need for a more rigorous basis for
determining when to end service. For
example, New York State requires its school
boards to provide ESL services until stu-
dents achieve a level of English proficiency
defined by the state and measured annually
by its English as a Second Language

Achievement Tests.

Second, because the formula for EsL follows
the overall pattern of linking support to individ-
ual students, it takes no account of the impact
or intensity of ESL requirements on program-
ming needs. For example, the additional pro-
gramming requirements for a student depend
in part on the ESL needs of the other students
in a class. A classroom with a single EsL student
calls for a much different category of additional
resources than a classroom in which half or more
of the students have such needs, and a classroom
with EsSL students from a limited range of lan-
guage backgrounds calls for a different level of
additional resources than a classroom in which
ESL students come from a wide range of differ-
ent language backgrounds. This is an important
problem for school boards in Toronto and area,
where immigrants tend to be concentrated in
particular areas and where sources of immigra-
tion are extremely diverse.

Third, and most important, there is no guar-
antee or even an expectation that EsL./pDF fund-
ing will actually be spent on programming for
students facing language issues.

This issue was addressed specifically in the
Ontario Auditor General’s 2007 report, as follows.



Although the Ministry’s Education Funding
Technical Paper 2004—05 stipulates that
ESL/ELD grants are provided to school
boards so that they have “resources to
meet the needs of...students [who] require
extra help to develop proficiency in the
language of instruction,” the Ministry does
not require that these grants be spent on
ESL/ELD programs. In fact, the Ministry
advised us that it is aware that a portion of
these grants is often reallocated to other
programs. Because the Ministry does

not require that boards report spending

by program, information on the extent

of the reallocations was not available to

us, although one board provided us with
financial information that indicated that
less than half of its grant was spent on
ESL/ELD programs. The Ministry had not
assessed the impact of such reallocations on
the adequacy of services provided to ESL/

ELD students.

These conclusions parallel the findings of the
annual school survey conducted by the widely
respected education advocacy group People for
Education.

In its 2008 annual report on schools, People
for Education found that:

More than half of all immigrants are school
age; Nearly half of secondary schools report
they have EsL students, but only one third
have EsL teachers; Some urban / suburban
schools report that over 90% of their
students require ESL support;

48% of elementary schools with ESL

students have no ESL teacher.’

People for Education also reported in 2008
that a large proportion of elementary schools in
Ontario with EsL students had no EsL teachers
on staff. The problem also appears to be getting
worse. According to the PFE data, 33% of ele-
mentary schools with EsL students had no EsSL

teachers in 1999; by 2007-8, 48% of elementary
schools with EsL students had no ESL teachers.

In response to this and similar information
about the use of ESL funds, the government in-
troduced a requirement for the 2008-9 school
year that boards report on their expenditures on
ESL/PDF/ALF activities. As of summer 2009, only
37 of the 60 boards receiving EsL funding had
reported on their expenditures. Those 37 boards
received $135 million in grants and spent $129
million on ESL programming, roughly 85% of it
on classroom teachers.®

Although this measure will be subject to the
same kind of manipulation that allows boards,
year after year, to report that they spent exactly
their Special Education Grant on special educa-
tion, to the last dollar, it will at least provide some
detail as to boards’ claimed use of ESL funds.

It is evident that Ontario’s ESL system is not
working. It is doubtful that the formula generates
sufficient funding to meet Ontario’s educational
objectives for immigrant students. There are no
standards for either inputs to or outcomes from
ESL programming. And there is no accountabil-
ity for ESL programming by boards.

It is also evident that EsL funding is one of
the casualties of underfunding education basics.
Even the limited data currently available show
ESL grants being used to offset underfunding of
other services delivered by school boards. EsL
funding problems are also central to the finan-
cial problems faced by the school boards serving
boards in the Toronto area. Toronto area boards’
percentages of total ESL funding are as follows:

Toronto psB 33.8%
Toronto Catholic psB 9.8%
Peel DsB 14.4%
Dufferin-Peel Catholic bsB 5.6%
York Region pDsB 6.5%

Just five boards, each with at least 5% of the
EsL total allocation, account for nearly 70% of
EsL funding. With that degree of funding con-
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centration, the adequacy and allocation of ESL
funds is critical to the finances of these boards
in particular.

But in the end, the real casualties of the fail-
ure of Ontario’s ESL programming system are
the immigrant students who are receiving less
support than they need to succeed.

Funding for differences:

supporting local priorities

Every independent review of education fund-
ing conducted in Ontario in the past 50 years
has concluded that any funding system should
provide for a limited locally determined discre-
tionary revenue source to be applied to locally
determined priorities. Most recommended lo-
cally determined funding of up to 10% of boards’
total expenditure, to be raised from local prop-
erty taxes.®

Even former Toronto Mayor Crombie’s “Who
Does What?” panel, which was required to take
the Harris government’s education finance frame-
work as a given, recommended that the formula
include a supplementary amount of 5% to sup-
port local priorities.

Two principal arguments have traditionally
been advanced for additional funding to support
local priorities. First, it is argued that no central
formula, no matter how detailed and no matter
how sophisticated, can fully anticipate all of the
educational needs in every community in the
province. There has to be a safety valve in the
funding system somewhere.

Second, it is argued that local school boards
in Ontario have often been the innovators in ed-
ucation policy in the province. To cite just two
of many possible examples, French as a second
language instruction was developed in the Ot-
tawa area school boards and funded from lo-
cal property taxes long before it became part of
Ontario’s official education policy English as a
second language programming was developed in
the Toronto area boards and funded from local
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property taxes long before the need was recog-
nized at the provincial level.

Despite the extent of the support for funding
local priorities, the funding formula in its origi-
nal form contained no such provision. And while
the Harris government eventually relented and
introduced a local priorities amount into the el-
ementary and secondary Foundation Grants, its
introduction and subsequent history can only
be described as an extended exercise in politi-
cal cynicism.

The Harris government introduced a $100
per student local priorities amount in 2001—2
(subsequently increased to $200 per student)
knowing full well that the formula provided
significantly less funding (roughly $10,000 per
teacher) for teachers’ salaries than the amounts
boards were contractually obligated to pay, and
that the additional funding would be used not
for local priorities but to pay teachers’ salaries.

In 2002, the Rozanski Task Force recom-
mended both an increase in teacher salary bench-
marks to reflect actual costs and a local priorities
amount set as a percentage of the Foundation
Grant so that it would increase from year to year.

Yet when the McGuinty government finally
got around to updating teacher salary bench-
marks in 2006, it eliminated the local priori-
ties amount. And in another exercise in politi-
cal cynicism, it declared that since boards were
using the money for teachers’ salaries and not
for local priorities, they didn’t need a local pri-
orities amount once teacher salary benchmarks
had been adjusted.

To put the issues into perspective, to return to
the Conservative government’s $200 per student
local priorities amount would require an addi-
tional investment of approximately $380 million.
The 5% of operating funding recommended by
the Crombie “Who Does What? Panel in 1997
would require an additional investment of $900
million. The 10% of operating funding recom-
mended by every other Ontario funding review
would require $1.8 billion in additional funding.



As far as local priorities funding is concerned,
Ontario is now back to where it was in the Har-
ris government’s initial version of the funding
formula, with no formal recognition of local
priorities whatsoever. That isn’t where the local
priorities funding story ends, however. Boards
have turned to school-generated funding as a
substitute source of revenue.

School-generated funding —
a recipe for upside-down equity
In a system that is supposed to deliver educa-
tion equitably across the province and spend un-
equally in order to offset individual educational
disadvantages, school-generated funds have be-
come significant sources of revenue — revenue
that is available only to support activities in local
schools.*® Programming beyond that covered by
the funding formula is available in Ontario, but
only if your child attends a school in a community
that is able to generate substantial funds locally.
According to the government’s EF1s data for
2007—8 — the last year for which final data are
available — school-generated funding reached a

total of $595 million.” That total exceeds by more
than 50% the local priorities amount removed
from the funding formula by the McGuinty gov-
ernment in 2004—5.

Preliminary estimates for 2008—9, which
forecast total school-generated funding of $537
million from the 64 of 72 boards that reported,
show average school-generated funding of $301
per student and $117,500 per school in the prov-
ince. Fundraising, on average, amounted to 3.1%
of operating funding across the province.

The inequities associated with reliance on
school-generated funds are evident even at the
board-to-board comparison level. School-gen-
erated funding per student ranged from $148
to $748; on a per-school basis from $25,000 to
$216,000; and as a percentage of operating rev-
enue, from 1.2% to 5%.

Figures 4, 5 and 6 show the distribution of
boards by school-generated funds per student,
per school and as a percentage of operating rev-
enue. Figure 6 shows how Ontario’s students are
distributed, based on their school boards’ ability
to generate school-based funds.

FIGURE 4 Distribution of boards by school-generated funding per student
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FIGURE 5 Distribution of boards by school-based funding per school average
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FIGURE 6 Distribution of boards —school-generated funding as % of operating
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Perhaps a clearer indication of the equityim-  intended to address the special needs of students
plications of reliance on school-based fundrais-  at risk, which is distributed based on need —and
ing emerges in a comparison of funding under  fundraising revenue.
the learning opportunities grant — the funding

28 CANADIAN CENTRE FOR POLICY ALTERNATIVES



FIGURE 7 Distribution of students by board’s school-based funding as % of operating
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An analysis of fundraising revenue compared
with LoG funding on a board-by-board basis re-
veals some disturbing patterns. The point of the
Learning Opportunities Grant is to distribute
revenue unequally among school boards, with
the distribution based on demographic indica-
tors of students at risk. The difference between
actual LOoG revenue and an equal per student
distribution of the same total revenue at the in-
dividual board level is an indicator of the extent
of “at risk student” need at that board, relative to
the provincial average. Boards that receive less
from the demographic portion of the LoG than
the provincial average would be considered to
be less in need of additional resources than the
average; boards that receive more from the de-
mographic portion of the LoG than the provin-
cial average would be considered to be more in
need of additional resources.

For every board that receives less than the
provincial average Lo G, fundraising revenue is
sufficient to wipe out the difference between that
board’s LoG funding and the provincial average.

2%-3% 3%—4% 4%-5%

In other words, fundraising serves to “undo” the
intended effect of the LoG.

Figure 8 shows the demographic portion of
the Log, per student, compared with fundrais-
ing per student, with the boards arranged from
the highest demographic LoG per student to
the lowest. It shows that, with the exception of
avery small number of boards, fundraising gen-
erates far more revenue than the LoG and that,
even for those few boards, fundraising offsets
a substantial portion of the gain they realize
from the LoG.

The Lo G-reversing effect of school-generated
funding is clearly evident from the chart.

To put the issue slightly differently, the elev-
en boards that receive more than the provincial
average per student in LoG funding account for
61% of Lo G funding, 25% of enrolment, and only
19% of total school-generated funding.

The upside-down equity inherent in school-
based fundraising is evident even at the board
level. We know, however, that within boards,
school-generated funding varies dramatically,
with schools in more aftfluent areas raising more
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B School-generated funding/student

[] LOG/student

FIGURE 8 School-generated funding and the Learning Opportunities Grant
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ices and equipment that used to be provided as
a matter of course by the school system itself.
“In some cases, parents are raising funds
for things no longer funded by school boards
or the province, such as playground equipment
(46% of schools) and musical instruments (35%
of schools). In many cases, parents are raising
money for arts enrichment (37%) that schools

can no longer afford.”

revenue than schools in lower-income areas.™
And because school-generated funding stays at
the school, boards are not in a position to miti-
gate the inequality within their own areas.

It would be bad enough if these funds were
limited to paying for goods and services that have
no educational purpose — although in that case,
one might wonder why the school is generating
the funding — but the evidence is that school-
generated funding is being used to pay for serv-
CANADIAN CENTRE FOR POLICY ALTERNATIVES
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A narrow view of education
and the role of schools

No assessment of Ontario’s funding formula for
elementary and secondary education is meaning-
ful without considering the views of what con-
stitutes education and the role of schools in the
community upon which it is based.

In the worldview of the Harris government,
the purpose of education was to convey basic
skills (reading, writing and arithmetic) in a class-
room interaction between a teacher and a stu-
dent. The idea that education might take place
outside of a single classroom setting — in a spe-
cialized outdoor education centre or on a class
field trip — was neither considered nor funded.
Nor was the idea that education might include
such subjects as art, music or physical education
that might require specialized teachers and/or
specialized facilities. No explicit consideration
was given to the need to provide before- and
after-school supervision or lunchroom facilities
and supervision, much less school breakfast and
lunch programs. The idea that education might
include ensuring that students are ready to learn
at the beginning of the school day and should be
supported after the end of the day was not part
of the program for the Harris government. That
nutrition, health and personal security might

be part of the job of the school system was a
completely foreign concept —as remote from
the Harris government’s view of the purpose of
education as the 1950s world of Ward and June
Cleaver and their son Beaver.

Equally foreign to the Harris government’s
view was the idea that schools might play a role
in their communities beyond being the place
where children were required to be between
9:00 a.m. and 3:30 p.m. There was no provision
in the formula for extra-curricular activities or
for after-hours community use of the facilities.
The more expansive role envisaged for schools
by social policy analysts in the late-1980s as
hubs for the delivery of a wide range of family-
oriented social services was not on the govern-
ment’s agenda.

The role that some school boards played in
their communities in adult education was not
recognized at all. Funding was provided for adult
day school programs leading to a secondary
school diploma, but not for any other programs.

As an example, adult day students are funded
at a rate of $3,046 per full-time-equivalent stu-
dent, as compared with secondary school funding
of $5,387 per student. This is for students taking
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exactly the same curriculum as that taken by stu-
dents under the age of 21. Across the province,
the underfunding of adult studying the provin-
cial curriculum adds up to roughly $55 million.

More tellingly, the formula provides no fund-
ing at all for community-based programming for
adults beyond the standard provincial curriculum.

Of course, the government did not specifi-
cally forbid boards from providing these serv-
ices. However, the costs of those services were
deemed to be administrative expenditures, sub-
ject to the maximum allocation for administra-
tive costs in the formula.

As the initial transitional funding expired, all
of these “non-classroom” activities came under
increasing financial pressure. Programs were
canceled. Facilities were closed. Community use
fees were increased dramatically, diminishing
community use of the facilities.

Some of the most obvious negative effects
have since been addressed through ad hoc meas-
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ures. Limited special funding has been provided
to support community use of school facilities.
New collective agreements for elementary and
secondary teachers have provided funding to sup-
port the staffing of specialized programs. Crises
like the emergence of violent crime on school
property have prompted additional funding for
supervision and other programming.

But these changes are add-ons; they do not
represent fundamental change. As long as the
guiding principle behind the formula is the pro-
vincial government’s attempt to prevent school
boards from wasting money outside the class-
room, Ontario will have trouble providing what
students need to succeed in a complex modern
society and economy.

To reform elementary and secondary educa-
tion funding in Ontario, we first need to bring
into the 21 century the guiding principles and
goals of elementary and secondary education.



Distinguishing between fixed

and variable costs

The political marketing of “Student Focused
Funding” said all that needed to be said about
the key drivers of the funding formula. Direct-
ly or indirectly, a significant proportion of the
funding provided under the formula is driven by
head counts. The implicit assumption underly-
ing enrolment-driven funding is that a corre-
sponding proportion of school boards’ costs
vary continuously with changes in enrolment.
As long as the general environment was one in
which enrolment in general was growing, that
implicit assumption was essentially untested. As
declining enrolment became more widespread
in the 2000s, however, it became clear that as-
sumption was unrealistic.

In 1999—2000, 37 of the 72 boards accounted
for 30% of 1999—2000 enrolment declines from the
previous year. In 2009—2010, 55 boards account-
ing for 72% of enrolment experienced declines.

The formula was altered in two respects to
take that into account. First, it was recognized
that some expenditures linked to enrolment
could not be adjusted immediately in response
to a change in enrolment, and a new grant called
the Declining Enrolment Adjustment was intro-
duced for the school year 2002—3. This grant has

been adjusted several times since its introduc-
tion, initially to make it more generous to school
boards and more recently to make it less costly
for the provincial government.

While the declining enrolment grant makes
sense in principle, it is subject to two significant
problems. First, it assumes implicitly that the
proportion of funding that varies with enrol-
ment is appropriate. In general, however, that
is not the case. And the extent to which that is
not the case varies depending on the student
population and geography of the board. Second,
it assumes implicitly that all of the expenditure
adjustments a board must make in response to
declining enrolment can be made within three
years of the enrolment decline. In some cases,
that may be true. But the period of adjustment
required will vary from area to area, depending
on the student population and geography of the
board as well as the period of enrolment decline.
The task of managing an enrolment decline in
a large board experiencing a one-time decline
in enrolment from year to year is quite differ-
ent from the task in a smaller board which has
been experiencing steady reductions in enrol-
ment over a number of years.
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The second adjustment in the formula ad-
dressed the effect of enrolment changes on costs
in 2006—7, with the introduction of the School
Foundation Grant. This new grant covers school-
based administrative costs that had previously
been funded from a combination of the enrol-
ment-based Foundation Grant and a number of
special purpose grants related to geographic lo-
cation. The notable feature of the School Founda-
tion Grant is that its starting point is the school,
rather than the individual student. While it is
linked to enrolment, the increase is not strictly
proportional. The grant covers school principals,
vice-principals and school-based administrative
support staff.

This change was a welcome departure from
the strict head count basis on which these func-
tions were previously funded. But curiously, the
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concept has not been extended to other school-
based functions that are just as difficult to sub-
divide to the student level as school-based ad-
ministration. A school library, for example, is a
school-based rather than an enrolment-based
service. Similarly, there are limits to the extent
to which custodial services can be subdivided
on an enrolment basis.

With enrolment expected to continue to de-
cline over the next few years in response to broad
demographic trends, it is important that a revised
funding formula make a more sophisticated and
realistic distinction among costs that are vari-
able in the short run with enrolment changes,
costs that are variable only in the longer run with
enrolment changes, and costs that are very dif-
ficult to change as enrolment varies.



Accountability for system wide
achievement of Ontario’s objectives

Financial accountability has been a persistent
theme behind the provincial government’s ap-
proach to formula-based funding right from the
beginning. In the original version of the formula,
boards were required to report in detail on their
revenue and expenditure through the provin-
cial government’s Education Finance Informa-
tion System. As part of that general reporting
requirement, boards were required to respect
three specific limits on spending flexibility.
Grant revenue deemed by the provincial gov-
ernment to be classroom spending, as defined
by the government, was required to be spent on
classroom functions, again as defined by the gov-
ernment. Special education was required to be
spent on special education. And no more than the
amount provided for administration in the fund-
ing formula could be spent on administration.
Since the formula’s introduction, a number
of additional reporting and enveloping require-
ments have been introduced as new grants have
been added. For example, with the introduction
of the class size reduction grant for elementary
schools, the McGuinty government required an
accounting by boards of how they were using the
funding to reduce class sizes. More recently, the

government has responded to concerns about the
use of ESL funding by requiring boards to report
the amount they spend on ESL programming as
part of the EFIS reporting system.

Two features dominate the approach to ac-
countability taken by successive provincial gov-
ernments. First, accountability is primarily finan-
cially based rather than program based. Second,
for the provincial government, accountability is
a one-way street. School boards are responsible
to the province for their use of provincial fund-
ing, but the province is accepting no account-
ability for the adequacy of the funding it is pro-
viding to the system.

Adhering strictly to a financial account-
ability framework is politically convenient for
a provincial government. It puts school boards
on the defensive. And it goes hand-in-hand with
the provincial government’s insistence that its
grants do not actually promise the programming
implied by the title of the grant, but rather are
mechanisms for generating funds over which
boards have full discretion. That position al-
lows the government simultaneously to take
credit for recognizing the need for a given type
of programming — ESL instruction, for exam-
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ple — while taking no responsibility whatsoever
for whether or not that programming is actually
delivered anywhere in the province.

The history behind the Learning Opportunities
Grant illustrates the phenomenon quite clearly.

The expert panel that studied the Learning
Opportunities Grant included in its recommen-
dations a requirement that school boards account
in detail for their use of the funding to support
the students at risk. The government chose not
to require that program-level accountability be-
cause had it done so, it would have had to deal
directly with the fact that it was not providing
sufficient funds for either teacher salaries or
school operations and maintenance. The gov-
ernment preferred to pretend that it was sup-
porting students at risk through the LoG, even
though it was fully aware that glaring holes in the
funding formula were forcing boards to spend
the money elsewhere.

The Harris-Eves government played the same
game with the local priorities amounts in the
Foundation Grant, insisting boards had the re-
sources to meet special local needs and knowing
boards were using the funds to pay their teachers.

The McGuinty government essentially ad-
mitted as much when it reduced the LoG and
eliminated the local priorities amounts to offset
the cost of adjusting teacher salary benchmarks
to more realistic amounts in 2006-7.

Now the McGuinty government is doing ex-
actly the same thing with school renewal funding
and the grant for school operations and mainte-
nance. Inadequate funding for school operations
and maintenance is now covered up by boards’
ability to allocate maintenance expenditures to
school renewal projects. In the accounting sys-
tem, boards appear to be spending less than their
operations allocations on school operations and
maintenance. However, that has generally been
the case only since the renewal program began
in 2004—5 and will cease to be the case as soon
as that program expires.
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In resisting program level accountability, pro-
vincial governments have cited the need to pre-
serve board autonomy as a justification. In fact,
the lack of program level accountability preserves
the provincial government’s ability to have it
both ways — to claim credit for providing fund-
ing without accepting responsibility for its use.

This explanation for the provincial govern-
ment’s approach to accountability highlights the
most glaring weakness in the accountability sys-
tem: the lack of any accountability on the part
of the provincial government for the adequacy
of funding, given its educational objectives. In
this one-way accountability system, the provin-
cial government is free to fund the system inad-
equately and criticize boards that find themselves
in financial difficulty or in conflict over budget-
ary matters with citizens and parents. The rela-
tionship between budgets and policy objectives
is critical. More ambitious policy objectives carry
higher costs. Without a reverse accountability
mechanism for the provincial government, it is
free to articulate ambitious objectives for the
system without paying for them.

The government has made it clear that its goal
for public elementary and secondary education
is to increase the overall level of educational at-
tainment in Ontario and to equalize the oppor-
tunity of all Ontario students to realize their
academic potential. The government has never
come to terms with the funding implications of
that kind of commitment. The expert panel stud-
ying the Learning Opportunities Grant recom-
mended such a study, as did the Rozanski Task
Force. No such study has been conducted. As a
result, we are no better able to determine what
it would cost to meet Ontario’s educational ob-
jectives today than we were in 1997 when the
formula was developed.

Indirect evidence suggests that we are investing
far less in elementary and secondary education
than would be required to meet those objectives.
The inflation-adjusted demographic component
of the Learning Opportunities Grant is far lower



than the amount the 1997 expert panel estimat-  going to special programming for students at
ed boards were actually spending in 1997. And  risk—not because boards are evil, but because
without program accountability, there is noas-  underfunding in other areas of the formula places
surance the funding that is provided is actually = overriding demands on the money.
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Funding adequacy in context

It is instructive to look at the scale of investment
in elementary and secondary education by the
Bloomberg administration in New York City, as
a point of comparison.

In 2008-9, New York City allocated $17.6
billion in operating funding to serve a student
population of just over one million (1,029,459).*
New York’s operating funding for elementary and
secondary education works out to $17,096 U.S.
per student. Taking account of the differences in
purchasing power parities (a more reliable and
stable adjustment than using exchange rates)
to translate U.S. dollars into Canadian dollars,
New York’s operating expenditure per student in
its elementary and secondary education system
is approximately $20,600. That compares with
Ontario’s 2008—9 average of $9,459 and the City
of Toronto’s $9,697.1

Ontario is clearly not in the same league as
New York City when it comes to its financial com-
mitment to elementary and secondary education.

The weakness of Ontario’s elementary and
secondary education commitment relative to
New York City’s is not an aberration.

Using data from the U.S. National Center for
Educational Statistics for the United States and
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from Statistics Canada for Canada, Ontario’s
operating expenditures per student in 20067
would have placed it 46™ among U.S. states and
the District of Columbia, ahead of Mississippi,
Oklahoma, Arizona, Idaho and Utah and just
behind Nevada and Texas.’

Among Canadian jurisdictions, Ontario
ranks 9™ among the 13 jurisdictions, below the
national average.”

Canadian jurisdictions as a group tend to have
operating expenditures per student well below
their U.S. counterparts. Among the south-of-60
provincial jurisdictions in Canada, the province
with the highest per student operating spending
ranks 44" among the 64 jurisdictions in North
America. BC, Quebec and Ontario rank 524, 53
and 54, respectively.’®

Looking strictly at the U.S. states that On-
tario tends to think of as its peers, the picture
looks much worse. Figure 10 shows Ontario’s op-
erating spending on elementary and secondary
education relative to those peer jurisdictions:
Ontario is at the bottom of the pack.



FIGURE 9 Operating Funding per Student, Elementary and Secondary Education
Ontario, Toronto and New York City, 2008-9 School Year
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Time to focus on the
in education funding

Over the past 15 years, the debate about fund-
ing for public education in Ontario has revolved
around the impact of the provincial government’s
assumption of complete control over funding, the
cuts in funding that accompanied that takeover
and the internal equity, or lack thereof, in the
formula for funding allocation.

We have lost track of our goals for public ed-
ucation. We have left unexamined the conten-
tion by a series of provincial governments that
there is enough funding flowing into the system
to enable it to meet the challenges posed by an
increasingly diverse student population and the
rising expectations for education’s role in On-
tario’s economic future. And we have been so
internally focused that we have lost touch with
developments in public support for education in
jurisdictions that matter to this province eco-
nomically.

Somehow, we have to lift the debate over edu-
cation funding adequacy from the zero-sum game
that gets played every year at school boards across
the province to a forum in which we can debate
seriously the objectives we as a society have for
the system and the level of funding that is neces-
sary to achieve those objectives. The system we
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real issues

have now works against that kind of discussion.
And reviews of the funding formula every five
to 10 years simply do not do the trick.

In a parliamentary democracy, budgetary deci-
sions for every government undertaking, includ-
ing public elementary and secondary education,
will be considered by the government, tabled in
the legislature by the Minister of Finance and
considered by the legislature before final approv-
al. The routine assessment of budgets and esti-
mates by legislative committees cannot provide
the breadth and depth of assessment and reas-
sessment that true accountability would require.

After the fact, expenditure decisions are sub-
ject to review by the Auditor General through
an audit of the financial statements and through
special value-for-money audits. But the mandate
of the Auditor General is to determine whether
the spending decisions of the legislature are ex-
ecuted effectively and efficiently. It is not to sec-
ond guess those expenditure decisions.

The Education Quality and Accountability
Office provides assessments of student perform-
ance and conducts research on topics of interest
to educators, but does not address programming
or budgetary issues.



School boards are perhaps best placed to as-
sess what they need to deliver on the government’s
programming expectations, but boards are in-
creasingly under government control, sensitive
to their political relationship to the government
and widely perceived as self-serving.

Public education in Ontario is suffering from,
and is being short-changed by, an accountability
gap. We need to understand clearly the incentives
that are built into the structure and financing
of the funding formula. We need to understand
the impact of obscure changes in the way fund-
ing is delivered. We need to understand clearly
the trade-off between cost and quality that is
implicit in every year’s budget allocation for el-
ementary and secondary education. We need to
understand how much it would cost if we actu-
ally delivered the programs needed to provide
an equal opportunity for every student in On-
tario to succeed. We need to know what school

boards are actually doing with the funds that are
being provided for specialized programming. We
need to know that our elementary and secondary
education system is constantly being challenged
to be better, and not simply to perform within
the limits of the spending envelope provided by
the Minister of Finance.

The Ministry of Education cannot and will not
do the job because it is the Ministry that must
be accountable for the government’s decisions.

We need an independent body responsible for
accountability and oversight for public education
in Ontario; a body that can speak credibly about
the funding and programming that are required
for student success, and which has the resourc-
es to evaluate the effectiveness of school boards
and the Government of Ontario in achieving our
educational objectives. Periodic ad hoc commis-
sions and task forces are obviously not enough.
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APPENDIX |
Notes on Data

The Ministry of Education is the sole source for
reliable information about funding and spend-
ing in the Ontario education system.

Funding data are drawn from School Board
Funding Projections released annually by the
Ministry of Education. Long-term financial anal-
yses in this report employ a compilation of grant
and enrolment data for each board from 1997 to
2009-10 created by the author from various years’
annual reports. Data for school years 2002—3 to
the present were provided in electronic form by
the Ministry of Education. Data for prior years
are from prior years’ annual reports.

For the analysis of specific grants, these data
have been supplemented by data from tables in
the annual General Legislative Grant regula-
tions under the Education Act. Data on school
board operations and maintenance costs were
originally made released in 1998 via disclosure in
legal proceedings between the Ontario English
Catholic Teachers’ Association and the Govern-
ment of Ontario concerning the constitutional
validity of the provincial government’s assump-
tion of control over education funding.

Detailed data on spending and other quan-
tifiable aspects of school boards’ activities are
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prepared by school boards in accordance with a
standardized format and collected for all boards
by the Ministry of Education. The Ministry
makes a compilation of the data available on a
restricted basis.

Statistics Canada’s Education Price Index is
a useful source of information about changes in
costs for school boards in Ontario. Unfortunate-
ly, the index is not updated annually; the most
recent year for which data are available is 2003.
Using the breakdown between salary and non-
salary costs in the index, however, costs can be
projected beyond the end date of the index using
cp1 data for the non-salary proportion of costs
and the publicly available data on teaching and
non-teaching salary increases.

For comparisons with jurisdictions outside
Ontario, the study relies on the common stand-
ards established at the national level in the United
States by the U.S. Department of Education and
in Canada by Statistics Canada. The U.S. defi-
nition of “current expenditures” and the Cana-
dian definition of “operating expenditures” are
essentially identical. Both include the costs of
employees’ pensions and benefits and exclude



expenditures related to capital, including debt
service charges.

It should be noted that the aggregate Cana-
dian and U.S. data for Canadian provinces and
U.S. states include all pension costs, whereas the
administrative data for Ontario school boards
exclude the pension costs for teachers and oth-
er board employees who participate in the On-
tario Teachers’ Pension Plan. Ontario data do
include the pension costs for non-teachers, who
participate in the Ontario Municipal Employ-
ees’ Retirement System. As a result, the Statis-
tics Canada data for Ontario will show an aver-
age expenditure level that is slightly higher than
that calculated from the Ministry of Education’s
board-by-board data.

For the record, it should be noted that it is
much more difficult to obtain reliable data about
elementary and secondary education in Canada
than it is in the United States. While this is true
in many fields, the problems have been exacer-
bated in education by Statistics Canada’s efforts

towards cost recovery. Statistics Canada collects
substantial data on elementary and secondary
education in Canada through various surveys.
Access to the data is, however, extremely restrict-
ed. There is one free publication — the Summary
Public School Indicators for the Provinces and
Territories — that served as the data source for
this paper’s interprovincial comparisons. The
Summary is not, however, issued as a data set.
Rather it is issued as a Statistics Canada Research
Paper. The source data are not available through
the fee-based cANSsIM system, presumably be-
cause of restrictions imposed by the source of
funding for the surveys. Access is tightly re-
stricted to academic researchers in faculties of
education at Canadian universities and others to
whom special permission has been given.

The Education Price Index, which serves as
a useful basis for distinguishing between real
funding changes and the impact of inflation in
the education sector was last released in March
2005 covering the period to the end of 2003.
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APPENDIX

Ontario in the context of U.S.

elementary and secondary education

jurisdictions, 20067

Jurisdiction

'NewJersey
New York

District of Columbia

Connecticut
Vermont
Rhode Island
Wyoming
Massachusetts
Alaska
Maryland
Delaware
Maine
Hawaii

New Hampshire
Pennsylvania
Wisconsin
Virginia
Nebraska
Ohio
Michigan
West Virginia
[llinois
Minnesota
Kansas
Montana

Georgia

Per-student spending

19,477
18,733
18,691
16,460
16,423
16,211
15,914
15,493
14,851
14,430
14,171
14,031
13,328
13,300
13,141
12,493
12,308
12,132
11,978
11,956
11,721
11,564
11,555
11,138
11,075
10,968

Rank

O o N OV A W N B
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21
22
23
24
25
26

Jurisdiction

.In‘d'ia'na
Oregon
California
Louisiana
New Mexico
Missouri
lowa

North Dakota
Florida

South Carolina
Washington
Alabama
Arkansas
Colorado
South Dakota
Kentucky
North Carolina
Texas
Nevada
ONTARIO
Mississippi
Oklahoma
Arizona
Tennessee
Idaho

Utah
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Per-student spending

10,942
10,795
10,787
10,769
10,663
10,662
10,593
10,449
10,324
10,322
10,272
10,120
10,111
9,985
9,717
9,568
9,493
9,460
9,407
9,079
8,988
8,953
8,843
8,591
8,011
6,876

Rank
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52



APPENDIX II

Ontario and Canadian
Provinces and Territories

Jurisdiction

Yukon

NWT

Nunavut
Manitoba
Alberta
Saskatchewan
British Columbia
Quebec
ONTARIO

Nfld. & Labrador
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
PEI

CANADA

17,624
14,274
13,273
9,926
9,689
9,619
9,180
9,125
9,079
8,897
8,782
8,422
8,121
9,213
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APPENDIX IV
Ontario and elementary and secondary
education jurisdictions in North America

Jurisdiction Per-student spending Rank Jurisdiction Per-student spending Rank
Newjersey e e 19477 M ———— 11138 R 27
New York 18,733 2 Montana 11,075 28
District of Columbia 18,691 3 Georgia 10,968 29
Yukon 17,624 4 Indiana 10,942 30
Connecticut 16,460 5  Oregon 10,795 31
Vermont 16,423 6  California 10,787 32
Rhode Island 16,211 7  Louisiana 10,769 33
Wyoming 15,914 8  New Mexico 10,663 34
Massachusetts 15,493 9  Missouri 10,662 35
Alaska 14,851 10 lowa 10,593 36
Maryland 14,430 11 North Dakota 10,449 37
NWT 14,274 12 Florida 10,324 38
Delaware 14,171 13 South Carolina 10,322 39
Maine 14,031 14  Washington 10,272 40
Hawaii 13,328 15  Alabama 10,120 41
New Hampshire 13,300 16  Arkansas 10,111 42
Nunavut 13,273 17  Colorado 9,985 43
Pennsylvania 13,141 18  Manitoba 9,926 44
Wisconsin 12,493 19  South Dakota 9,717 45
Virginia 12,308 20 Alberta 9,689 46
Nebraska 12,132 21 Saskatchewan 9,619 47
Ohio 11,978 22 Kentucky 9,568 48
Michigan 11,956 23 North Carolina 9,493 49
West Virginia 11,721 24  Texas 9,460 50
[llinois 11,564 25  Nevada 9,407 51
Minnesota 11,555 26  British Columbia 9,180 52
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Jurisdiction

Quebec
ONTARIO
Mississippi
Oklahoma

Nfld. & Labrador
Arizona

Per-student spending

91125
9,079
8,088
8,953
8,897
8,843
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Rank

53
54
55
56

57
58

Jurisdiction

Nova Scotia
Tennessee
New Brunswick
PEI

Idaho

Utah

Per-student spending

8,782
8,591
8,422
8,121
8,011
6,876

Rank
59
60
61
62
63
64
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Notes

1 Data on school board funding and enrolment are
drawn from the annual School Board Funding Pro-
jections and the Education Funding Technical Papers
issued annual by the Ontario Ministry of Education.
The author acknowledges with thanks the assist-
ance of the Ministry in providing an electronic copy
in spreadsheet form of the 2009-10 Funding Projec-
tions. Other sources of data include the annual Gen-
eral Legislative Grant regulations under the Education
Act and the annual Education Finance Information
System (EF1S) reports filed by boards, aggregated by
the Ministry of Education.

Education cost adjustments were made using Statis-
tics Canada’s Education Price Index for the period
1997 to the most recent year for which it was avail-
able — 2003 — updated to 2009—10 based on negoti-
ated collective bargaining settlement increases and

changes in the Consumer Price Index.

See Appendix I for a more detailed review of data
sources and methods.

2 Expert Panel on Special Education Funding, On-
tario Ministry of Education and Training, August

29, 1997, p.5.
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3 Expert Panel on Special Education Funding, p.11.
The Panel recommended a comprehensive study of
actual expenditures on special education vs. provin-
cial funding as a basis for determining the appropri-
ate level of funding in the new formula. If that study

was ever done, it was never released publicly.

4 Interestingly, the current funding level of $2.2 bil-
lion translates back to 1997 funding of $1.5 billion that
corresponds to an excess over 1997 funding of 75%,
close to the top end of the 23% to 75% range identi-
fied in the Expert Panel’s sample.

5 Learning Opportunities Grant: Panel Report to the
Minister of Education and Training, Ontario Min-
istry of Education and Training, August 29, 1997, p.2
(LoG p.2)

6 Investing in Public Education: Advancing the Goal
of Continuous Improvement in Student Achievement,
Report of the Education Equality Task Force, Minis-
try of Education, Ontario, December 2002, recom-

mendation # 5

7 People for Education, The Annual Report on On-

tario’s Schools 2008, p. 20

8 Note that these numbers are based on preliminary

EFIS data for 2008—09 and do not include data for



the Toronto District School Board, by far the larg-
est recipient of EsL funding under the formula. The
TDsB’s allocation for ESL is 34% of the total alloca-

tion for ESL / PDF province-wide.

9 See the chapters on local government finance in
“Fair Taxation in a Changing World”, the report of
the Ontario Fair Tax Commission, University of To-
ronto Press, 1993 and the report of the Property Tax
Working Group of the Ontario Fair Tax Commission,

1992 for a discussion of this issue.

10 School-generated funds include parent fundrais-
ing, fees for materials, field trips and activities, net
revenue from vending machines and cafeterias, fund-

ing from charitable organizations etc.

11 “Wanted: a Renewed Vision for Public Education”,
Annual Report on Ontario’s Public Schools 2009, Peo-

ple for Education, 2009, p.9
12 People for Education, 2009, pp. 8—9
13 People for Education, 2009, p.9

14 Source: New York City Department of Ed-
ucation; Data About Schools; schools.nyc.gov
To make the data comparable to Ontario’s operating
funding data, the New York City data exclude pension
costs, which in Ontario are funded directly by the Pro-

vincial Government and debt service costs, which are

accounted for as capital. New York City’s debt serv-

ice and pension costs come to a total of $3.45 billion.

15 Data for the City of Toronto combine the funding
and enrolment for the Toronto District School Board
and the Toronto District Catholic School Board.

16 See Appendix II for the complete list. Enrolment
and operating expenditure data were drawn from the

respective national sources.

United States: “Revenues and Expenditures for Pub-
lic Elementary and Secondary Education: School
Year 2006—07 (Fiscal Year 2007)”, National Center
for Education Statistics, Institute of Education Sci-
ences, U.S. Department of Education, February 2009

NCES Document 2009-337

Canada: Riley Brockington, “Summary Public School
Indicators for the Provinces and Territories, 2000/2001
to 2006/2007”, Research Paper, Culture Tourism and
the Centre for Education Statistics, August 2009 Sta-
tistics Canada catalogue number 81-595-M — No. 078

U.S. dollars were converted into Canadian dollars
using the OECD’s purchasing power parity measure

for 2006-7.
17 See detailed list in Appendix 111

18 See Appendix IV for details
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